which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or 

more of its powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the 

Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, 

on a preferential basis, up to up to 204,00,00,000( Rupees Two Hundred Four Crore 

Only), at an issue price of Rs.60/-( Rupees Sixty Only) per Equity Share as may be 

determined on such further terms and conditions as may be finalized by the Board 

of Directors, to the following allottee: 

S No. Name of the proposed 

allottee

[...]

otherwise, in the said resolution except Mr. Krishnaswamy Mohanasundaram. 

ITEM NO.4: 

The Special Resolutions contained in Item No.4 of the Notice, have been proposed pursuant 

to the provisions of Sections 42 and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, to issue and allot Up to 

34,000,000(Three Crore Forty Lakhs Only) Equity shares of face value of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two 

Only) each towards conversion of loan to the extent of Rs. 204,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

Hundred Four Crore Only), to Mrs. Uma Nandam, Promoter cum Director  of the Company at 

an Issue Price of Rs.60/- (Rupees Sixty Only). 

The Promoters have extended loans to the Company and the Company proposes to convert 

loans worth Rs. 204,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Four Crore Only), into Equity Shares 

on a private placement basis. 

The proposed Preferential Issue is to be issued to Promoters as per the details disclosed in 

the respective resolution. The preferential issue shall be made in terms of applicable 

provisions of Companies Act, 2013.

[...]

offered, and the total/ maximum number of securities to be issued: 

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 06th , 2025, has, subject to the 

approval of the Members and such other approvals as may be required, approved the 

issuance and allotment of Up to 3,40,00,000 (Three Crore Forty Lakhs Only) Equity shares of 

face value of Rs.2 /- (Rupees Two Only) each towards conversion of loan to the extent of Rs. 

204,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Four Crore Only), to the persons belonging to the 

Promoter of the Company at an Issue Price of Rs.60/- (Rupees Sixty Only). 

II. Object of the Issue 

There are Unsecured Loans from Mrs. Uma Nandam (Promoter cum Director) and the 

Company proposes to issue such number of Equity Shares on preferential basis in order to 

restructure the said unsecured loans held in the names of proposed allottee(s)  to the 

extent of Rs. 204,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Four Crore Only) and to strengthen the 

Capital structure of the Company. Mrs. Uma Nandam, the proposed allottees have 

requested the board of the Company to either make payment of their loans outstanding or 

to convert their outstanding unsecured loan amount due to the Company into Equity